In 2005 the Group completed a Spin-off. The results of operations reflect the effect of the Spin-off. See Note 20 for details.

Notes to the consolidated and combined financial
statements continued
For the years ended 31 December 2007, 2006 and 2005

OJSC Cherkizovo Group   43

24 Change to an acceptable accounting policy
On 1 January 2007 the Group changed its accounting policy related to the expensing of the cost of laying hens to an accounting
policy which complies with US GAAP. Before 2007 the Group expensed the full cost of laying hens at the time of their sale at the
end of their productive life. After 1 January 2007, their cost is allocated evenly on the eggs they lay over their productive life.
As required by SFAS No. 154 “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections” the Group has retrospectively adjusted comparative
financial statements. The following income statement line items for the years ended 31 December 2006 and 2005 and the balance
sheet line items as at 31 December 2006 and 2005 were impacted by the change:

Balance sheets as of 31 December 2006 and 2005:

 2006 2005

As reported

US$000
As restated

US$000

Effect of
change
US$000

As reported
US$000

As restated
US$000

Effect of
change
US$000

Inventory 88 580 86 712 (1 868) 55 329 54 383 (946)
Minority interest 18 882 18 700 (182) 14 548 14 414 (134)
Other accumulated comprehensive loss (934) (1 049) (115) (13 114) (13 115) (1)
Retained earnings 41 410 39 840 (1 570) 11 996 11 184 (812)

Income statements for the years ended 31 December 2006 and 2005:

 2006 2005

As reported

US$000
As restated

US$000

Effect of
change
US$000

As reported
US$000

As restated
US$000

Effect of
change
US$000

Cost of sales (483 009) (483 816) (807) (417 837) (417 825) 12
Minority interest (2 336) (2 287) 49 (1 459) (1 511) (52)
Income from continuing operations 33 222 32 465 (757) 17 549 17 509 (40)
Net income 30 184 29 426 (758) 17 076 17 036 (40)
Earnings per share – basic and diluted:
Income from continuing operations 0.90 0.88 (0.02) 0.53 0.53 –
Net income 0.82 0.80 (0.02) 0.52 0.52 –

Notes to the consolidated and combined financial
statements continued
For the years ended 31 December 2007, 2006 and 2005

OJSC Cherkizovo Group   44

25 Commitments and contingencies

Legal
As of 31 December 2007, 2006 and 2005 several Group companies reported negative net assets in their statutory financial
statements. In accordance with the Civil Code of the Russian Federation, a liquidation process may be initiated against a company